



GRAND PARIS JUSTICE
COMMISSAIRES DE JUSTICE

**COMMISSAIRES DE JUSTICE
ASSOCIÉS**

Benjamin **CHAPLAIS**

Amédée **BRIEDJ**

Jérémy **ORLANDI**

**COMMISSAIRE DE JUSTICE
SALARIÉES**

Nathalie **PARREIRA**

Claire **LEROY**

Constat 7j/7 06.42.83.36.27

Compétence nationale
pour les constats.
Compétence territoriale
pour la signification des
actes et l'exécution des
décisions de justice,
dans le ressort de la
Cour d'appel de Paris
(75, 77, 89, 91, 93, 94).

ÉTUDE DE PARIS

7^{ème} ARRONDISSEMENT

32 avenue Charles Floquet
75007 Paris
Code immeuble | 24B48
Tél. | 01.53.58.33.60
Mél | contact@cboparis.com

ÉTUDE DU VAL-DE-MARNE

VITRY-SUR-SEINE

8 Rue d'Alègre
94400 Vitry-sur-Seine
Tél. | 01.55.53.10.30
Fax | 01.46.82.34.72
Mél | contact@cbovitry.com

PROCÈS-VERBAL DE CONSTAT



Etude de Paris : www.cb-huissiers.com
Etude de Vitry-sur-Seine : www.cbo-huissiers.com

PROCÈS-VERBAL DE CONSTAT

**L'AN DEUX MILLE VINGT-QUATRE
Le vingt-neuf avril**

A LA REQUETE DE :

La S.A. AEROPORTS DE PARIS, immatriculée au RCS de BOBIGNY sous le numéro 552 016 628, dont le siège est 1 rue de France 93290 TREMBLAY EN FRANCE représentée par son Président du Conseil d'administration, domicilié en cette qualité audit siège

Aux diligences de Madame Zhilin LIU, Digital Producer au sein de la société STUDIO ARTEFACT

LAQUELLE M'EXPOSE :

Que la société requérante organise un jeu concours intitulé « **Game rules extime.com online store Paris 2024 Olympic Games** » ;

Que dans le cadre de ce jeu, elle me requiert à l'effet d'enregistrer ces règlements de jeu.

DÉFÉRANT À CETTE RÉQUISITION :

Je soussignée, Stéphanie VIGANNE, clerc habilité aux constat dans la Société à Responsabilité Limitée CBO GRAND PARIS JUSTICE, titulaire d'un office de commissaires de justice près le Tribunal judiciaire de PARIS, ayant son siège à PARIS (75007), 32 avenue Charles Floquet

CERTIFIE avoir reçu le mardi 29 avril 2024 à 18 heures 09 par courriel de ma requérante : un règlement du jeu « **Game rules extime.com online store Paris 2024 Olympic Games** »

Je reproduits ci-après les termes du règlement :

« **Game rules extime.com online store**
Paris 2024 Olympic Games »

Article 1: Purpose

*Aéroports de Paris, a public limited company with share capital of 296,881,806 euros, registered with the Bobigny Trade and Companies Registry under SIREN number 552 016 628, having its registered office at 1 Rue de France, 93290 Tremblay-en-France (hereinafter referred to as the "**Organizing Company**"), is organizing a game with a purchase obligation on the occasion of the Paris 2024 Olympic Games on the contest.game.extime.com website (hereinafter referred to as the "**Game**").*

The Game is organized by the Organizing Company and technically operated by Artefact SAS, a simplified joint-stock company with capital of €3,813,939.90, registered with the Paris Trade and Companies Register under SIREN number

Article 2: Game dates

The Game will take place between April 15, 2024 from 12:00 p.m. (Paris time - France) and June 16, 2024 until 6:00 p.m. (Paris time - France).

Entries received after the above deadlines will not be accepted.

Article 3: Conditions of Participation

3.1 Individuals eligible to participate in the Game

Participation in the Game is open to any individual of legal age (as defined by French law), residing in mainland France, within the Game participation deadlines described in article 2 above.

Participation in the Game is excluded:

- Members of the Organizing Company's staff;
- Employees of companies controlled by the Organizing Company within the meaning of Article L.233-3 of the French Commercial Code;
- To the staff of Artefact ;
- Staff members, members or volunteers of the Paris 2024 Organizing Committee for the Olympic and Paralympic Games (COJOP);
- Staff members and volunteers of the International Olympic Committee (IOC), a private, not-for-profit international organization;
- Staff members and volunteers of the Olympic Foundation for Culture and Heritage;
- Close family members (parents, brothers, sisters or any other person residing in the same household within the meaning of French law):
 - o Members of the Organizing Company's staff;
 - o Employees of companies controlled by the Organizing Company within the meaning of Article L.233-3 of the French Commercial Code;
 - o Artefact staff members;
 - o Members of staff, members or volunteers of the Paris 2024 Organizing Committee for the Olympic and Paralympic Games (COJOP);
 - o Members of staff or volunteers of the private, not-for-profit international organization known as the International Olympic Committee (IOC);
 - o Members and volunteers of the Olympic Foundation for Culture and Heritage.
- More generally, any person contributing or having contributed directly or indirectly, continuously or discontinuously to the preparation, execution and organization of the Game. The same applies to members of their immediate family (parents, brothers, sisters or any other person residing in the same household within the meaning of French law).

3.2 Nominative and unique participation

Participation in the Game is nominative and limited to one entry per physical person (same surname, same first name and same address).

Under no circumstances may the participant play under more than one pseudonym, with more than one extime.com account or with more than one email address.

Under no circumstances may the participant play on behalf of other participants.

Any entry that does not comply with the above specifications will not be considered.

3.3 How to participate

Participation in the Game is subject to a purchase obligation.

In order to participate, and within the deadlines described in Article 2 of these rules, the participant must :

- Have an extime.com account. To create an extime.com account, the participant can go to <https://www.extime.com/paris>;
- Log on to your extime.com account at <https://www.extime.com/paris>;
- Have a valid ticket, departing from Paris-Charles or Paris-Orly airport, to enter your flight number on the home page of the <https://www.extime.com/paris> website;
- Make at least one (1) purchase, from among the eligible products, on the <https://www.extime.com/paris> website. The list of eligible products is as follows: beauty (perfumes, hygiene and care products, make-up), gastronomy/confectionery, cellars, parking and souvenirs. Purchases of ineligible products will not be entered in the Contest;
- Validate the purchase of eligible products by paying online at <https://www.extime.com/paris>. In the event of refusal or abandonment of payment for the purchase of an eligible product, participation in the Contest will not be recorded. The same applies in the event of refusal of payment by the bank holding the participant's bank account;
- On the purchase confirmation e-mail (purchase of eligible product on the <https://www.extime.com/paris> website) sent by the Organizing Company to the e-mail address of the extime.com account holder, click on the Game link to be redirected to the [contest.game.extime.com](https://www.extime.com/paris) website. The participant must find eight (8) hidden objects on the interactive map displayed on the screen;
- If the eight (8) objects hidden on the interactive map are found, complete the entry form by providing the mandatory information (surname, first name, e-mail address, date of birth, cell phone number, zip code, confirm that you have read and accepted these rules by ticking the appropriate box);
- Definitively confirm participation in the Game.

Any person contravening the provisions of these rules will be automatically excluded from the Game and will not be entitled to any claim on this ground.

Any fraud or attempt at fraud, the use of robots or any other process enabling participants to participate mechanically and/or intended to increase their chances of winning are prohibited. Any observation of such practices, of which the participant would be at the origin, will entail his automatic exclusion from the Game and this without being able to claim any right of complaint on this ground.

Participation in the Game implies that participants have carefully read and accepted these rules.

The Game is accessible only via the Internet. To take part in the Game, you must have a suitable Internet connection.

Participants are asked to check their inboxes and junk mail regularly.

3.4 Designation of prize winners

The winners of the prizes, the list of which is detailed in article 4.1.2 of these rules, will be determined in a draw to be held on June 18, 2024 at 12:00 p.m. (Paris time - France) by the Organizing Company.

The winners of the prizes will be drawn at random using the online computer program <https://plouf-plouf.fr/>.

The winners of the prizes will be drawn as follows:

- The first participant drawn at random will be designated "**Winner No. 1**" and will be awarded the prize described in article 4.1.2 of these rules;
- The second participant drawn at random will be designated "**Winner No. 2**" and will be awarded the prize described in article 4.1.2 of these rules;
- The third participant drawn at random will be designated "**Winner No. 3**" and will be awarded the prize described in article 4.1.2 of these rules;
- The fourth participant drawn at random will be designated "**Winner No. 4**" and will be awarded the prize described in article 4.1.2 of these rules;
- The fifth participant drawn at random will be designated "**Winner No. 5**" and will be awarded the prize described in article 4.1.2 of these rules;
- The sixth participant drawn at random will be designated "**Winner No. 6**" and will be awarded the prize described in article 4.1.2 of these rules;
- The seventh participant drawn at random will be designated "**Winner No. 7**" and will be awarded the prize described in article 4.1.2 of these rules;
- The eighth participant drawn at random will be designated "**Winner No. 8**" and will be awarded the prize described in article 4.1.2 of these rules;
- The ninth participant drawn at random will be designated "**Winner No. 9**" and will be awarded the prize described in article 4.1.2 of these rules;
- The tenth participant drawn at random will be designated "**Winner No. 10**" and will be awarded the prize described in article 4.1.2 of these rules;
- The eleventh participant drawn at random will be designated "**Winner No. 11**" and will be awarded the prize described in article 4.1.2 of these rules;

- The twelfth participant drawn at random will be designated "**Winner No. 12**" and will be awarded the prize described in article 4.1.2 of these rules;
- The thirteenth participant drawn at random will be designated "**Winner No. 13**" and will be awarded the prize specified in article 4.1.2 of these rules;
- The fourteenth participant drawn at random will be designated "**Winner No. 14**" and will be awarded the prize specified in article 4.1.2 of these rules;
- The fifteenth participant drawn at random will be designated "**winner n°15**" and will be awarded the prize specified in article 4.1.2 of these rules.

Article 4: Prizes

4.1 Prizes up for grabs

4.1.1 Total number of prizes at stake

The total number of prizes to be won is as follows:

- 15 X 2 tickets for the Paris 2024 Olympic Games taking place from July 26, 2024 to August 11, 2024* with a unit value of between €120.00 and €2,700.00 (Average price: €396.00).

* The dates, times and events covered by the tickets will be determined at random, according to availability, and communicated to the winners at a later date. Thus, it will not be possible to choose the type of ticket or the competition.

Under the terms of the Game, fifteen (15) participants will be drawn at random and declared winners.

4.1.2 Distribution of prizes per winner

The following prizes will be awarded:

- **For "winner n°1"**: two (2) tickets for the Paris 2024 Olympic Games - opening ceremony in category A - taking place on July 26, 2024 - time to be confirmed by the Paris 2024 committee, on the banks of the Seine - with a unit value of €2,700;
- **For "winner n°2"**: two (2) tickets for the Paris 2024 Olympic Games - Taekwondo event - repechage, bronze final Men and Women - taking place on August 10, 2024 from 7:30 pm to 11:30 pm at the Grand Palais - worth 120€ each;
- **For "winner n°3"**: two (2) tickets for the Paris 2024 Olympic Games - Fencing event - Foil and saber: semi-finals, bronze and final Men and Women - taking place on July 29, 2024 from 7pm to 11.10pm at the Grand Palais, worth €260 each;
- **For "winner n°4"**: two (2) tickets for the Paris 2024 Olympic Games - Athletics event - Men's and Women's semi-finals and finals - taking place on August 8, 2024 from 7pm to 10pm at the Stade de France - worth €500 each;
- **For "winner n°5"**: two (2) tickets for the Paris 2024 Olympic Games - Archery event - individual quarter, semi-final, bronze, Women's final events - taking place on August 3, 2024 from 1pm to 3:20pm at Les Invalides - with a unit value of 120€;

- **For "winner n°6"**: two (2) tickets for the Paris 2024 Olympic Games - Volleyball event - Women's Final - taking place on August 11, 2024 from 1pm to 3:45pm at the Arena Paris Sud 1 - worth €280 each;
- **For "winner n°7"**: two (2) tickets for the Paris 2024 Olympic Games - Volleyball event - Women's Final - taking place on August 11, 2024 from 1pm to 3:45pm at the Arena Paris Sud 1 - worth €280 each;
- **For "winner n°8"**: two (2) tickets for the Paris 2024 Olympic Games - Volleyball event - Women's Final - taking place on August 11, 2024 from 1pm to 3:45pm at the Arena Paris Sud 1 - worth €280 each;
-
- **For "winner n°9"**: two (2) tickets for the Paris 2024 Olympic Games - Volleyball event - Women's Final - taking place on August 11, 2024 from 1pm to 3:45pm at the Arena Paris Sud 1 - worth €280 each;
- **For "winner n°10"**: two (2) tickets for the Paris 2024 Olympic Games - Volleyball event - Women's Final - taking place on August 11, 2024 from 1pm to 3:45pm at the Arena Paris Sud 1 - worth €280 each;
- **For "winner n°11"**: two (2) tickets for the Paris 2024 Olympic Games - Athletics event - 1^{er} round and semi-finals Men and Women - taking place on August 9, 2024 from 10am to 1pm at the Stade de France - worth 170€ each;
- **For "winner n°12"**: two (2) tickets for the Paris 2024 Olympic Games - Athletics event - 1^{er} round and semi-finals Men and Women - taking place on August 9, 2024 from 10am to 1pm at the Stade de France - worth 170€ each;
- **For "winner n°13"**: two (2) tickets for the Paris 2024 Olympic Games - Athletics event - 1^{er} round and semi-finals Men and Women - taking place on August 9, 2024 from 10am to 1pm at the Stade de France - worth 170€ each;
- **For "winner n°14"**: two (2) tickets for the Paris 2024 Olympic Games - Athletics event - 1^{er} round and semi-finals Men and Women - taking place on August 9, 2024 from 10am to 1pm at the Stade de France - worth 170€ each;
- **For "winner n°15"**: two (2) tickets for the Paris 2024 Olympic Games - Athletics event - 1^{er} round and semi-finals Men and Women - taking place on August 9, 2024 from 10am to 1pm at the Stade de France - worth 170€ each.

The value of the prizes, indicated above, is given as an indication.

As stipulated in article 3.4 of these rules, the prizes are awarded at random.

The prizes are personal and may not be transferred to third parties. A participant may only be awarded one prize (same surname, first name, e-mail address and postal address).

In addition, a person may accompany a winner only once.

Participants may not claim any compensation or payment of the difference between the actual value and the indicative value. Furthermore, participants may not claim payment by the Organizing Company of the equivalent value of their prize in euros. Prizes are not exchangeable, refundable or modifiable. They may not be the subject of financial consideration.

The prizes are limited to their designation. Consequently, no additional costs or services may be requested by the winners from the Organizing Company. Any such additional costs or services will be the sole responsibility of the winner (including, but not limited to, transportation, meals, accommodation, etc.).

4.2 Delivery of prizes

Once the draw has been made, the winners will be contacted by the Organizing Company within ten (10) days directly by e-mail. Within a maximum of seven (7) days after the Organizing Company has sent the said e-mail, the winners must confirm their interest in the prizes they have won.

Participants are advised to check their e-mail inboxes and junk mail regularly.

Then, a few days before the competition, the Paris 2024 Organizing Committee for the Olympic and Paralympic Games (COJOP) will send the tickets to the winners via the "Paris 2024 Tickets" smartphone application. A secure QR code will appear on the tickets just a few hours before the event to prevent forgery. These QR code tickets will be the only means accepted by staff at event entrances. No printouts or screenshots will be accepted by ticket verification and validation staff.

Unless otherwise specified by the Paris 2024 Organizing Committee for the Olympic and Paralympic Games (COJOP), tickets can only be transferred twice (2) via the "Paris 2024 Tickets" smartphone application. If a winner wishes to transfer a ticket to a relative, the procedure is as follows:

- Go to the "Paris 2024 Tickets" application;
- Click on "Transfer" under the ticket you wish to transfer to a relative;
- Confirm the transfer and make sure it's the right ticket;
- Confirm the desired delivery mode;
- Share the download link with your beneficiary;
- Confirm the transfer (you can always cancel the transfer as long as the beneficiary has not accepted it);
- Your ticket is now being transferred! Once the beneficiary has accepted the transfer, you'll be notified (remember to activate notifications on your application to keep up to date with your ticketing news).

The resale of prizes is strictly forbidden.

The Organizing Company is in no way responsible for the delivery of the prizes. Therefore, the Organizing Company will not be able to send the prizes by e-mail, post or any other means.

The Organizing Company cannot be held responsible if the winners and their respective companions are unable to connect to the "Paris 2024 Tickets" smartphone application.

To gain access to the events, holders of tickets allocated on the "Paris 2024 Tickets" smartphone application must be prepared to undergo an identity check during which their identity must match the first and last names on their ticket. Winners and their respective companions are required to consult the Paris 2024 regulations available on the "Paris 2024 Tickets" smartphone application.

4.3 Unclaimed or unrecovered endowments

If the winner does not reply to the e-mail sent by the Organizing Company within the time limit mentioned in the first paragraph of article 4.2 of these rules, the winner will lose the prize. If time permits, the prize will be put back into play and a new winner will be drawn at random from among the losing participants. In the absence of sufficient time, the prize will not be put back into play.

It is specified that the winner is solely responsible for taking the necessary steps to collect his/her prize via the "Paris 2024 Tickets" smartphone application. The Organizing Company may not be held responsible if the winner has not taken the necessary steps.

Furthermore, if for any reason whatsoever, the winners and/or their respective companions do not wish to or are unable to benefit from their prize, they may not claim any reimbursement, compensation or consideration of any kind.

The Organizing Company may not be held liable for any damage or prejudice suffered (direct, indirect, bodily, material or immaterial) that may occur to the winners and their respective companions during the Paris 2024 Olympic Games.

4.4 Incomplete or erroneous information

Any incomplete, erroneous or falsified information, or information that does not enable a participant to be identified or located, will result in the cancellation of his/her/their participation. Participants are responsible for changing their contact details and must notify the Organizing Company of any changes as soon as possible.

4.5 Miscellaneous

The Organizing Company will not provide any additional services concerning the prizes.

The Organizing Company shall not be liable for any damages arising from the use of the prizes by the winner(s).

The Organizing Company reserves the right, for any reason whatsoever, to modify, extend, shorten, suspend or cancel the Contest, without incurring any liability as a result. In such a case, the Organizing Company reserves the right to replace the prizes with products of lesser, equal or greater value in the event that the said prizes are unavailable, without the participant being able to make any claim in this regard.

Should a winner win several prizes, the Organizing Company reserves the right to cancel all or part of these prizes at any time.

No email, letter or message in general will be sent to the losers of the Game.

The Organizing Company and Artefact may not be held liable for the impossibility of contacting each winner, nor in the event of loss, theft or damage to tickets for the Olympic Games during distribution by the Paris 2024 Organizing Committee for the Olympic and Paralympic Games (COJOP).

Article 5: Personal data

Participants' personal data is collected and processed by the Organizing Company in order to manage the organization and communication of the Game, in accordance with the contractual terms of these Rules.

These personal data will only be transmitted to the Organizing Company's management department and to Artefact.

Personal data collected includes surname, first name, email address, date of birth, zip code, cell phone number.

The data collected will be treated as confidential and will only be used for the purposes of the Game. No personal data will be sold, shared or disclosed to third parties, except to Artefact within the framework of the Game, without the explicit consent of the participants, except in the cases provided for by law.

Participants' personal data will be kept for a period of four (4) months from the end of the Game. Once this period has elapsed, the data will be deleted in accordance with current legal and regulatory obligations.

To exercise their rights (access, rectification, deletion, limitation of the processing of your data, as well as their portability), participants may contact the Data Protection Officer of the Organizing Company by e-mail: informatique.libertes@adp.fr.

Participants may contact the Commission Nationale de l'Informatique et des Libertés (CNIL) if, after having contacted the above-mentioned Data Protection Officer, they feel that their data rights have not been respected.

Participants who exercise their right to have their data deleted before the end of the Game will be deemed to have waived their right to participate. Similarly, any winner who requests the deletion of his or her data before the date on which the prize is awarded, making it impossible to contact the Organizing Company, will be deemed to have waived participation and the award of his or her prize.

Article 6: Miscellaneous

Participation in the Game implies knowledge and acceptance of the characteristics and limits of the Internet, particularly with regard to technical performance, response times for consulting, querying or transferring information, the lack of protection of certain data against possible misappropriation and the risks of contamination by any viruses circulating on the network.

The Organizing Company cannot be held responsible for the malfunctioning of the contest.game.extime.com site and/or the Game for a given browser.

The Organizing Company does not guarantee that the contest.game.extime.com site and/or the Game will operate without interruption or that it will be free of computer errors of any kind, or that any defects observed will be corrected. In the event of a technical malfunction of the Game, the Organizing Company reserves the right to invalidate and/or cancel the weekly session during which said malfunction occurred. No claims will be accepted as a result.

The Organizing Company may not be held liable if the data relating to a participant's registration does not reach it for any reason for which it is not responsible (for example, a problem connecting to the Internet for any reason whatsoever on the part of the participant, a momentary failure of the servers for any reason whatsoever, etc.) or arrives illegible or impossible to process (for example, if the participant has inadequate computer hardware or software environment for registration, etc.).

The Organizing Company reserves the right to exclude, at any time and without notice, from participation in the present Game any person disrupting the Game or disrupting the operations described in the present rules, or attempting to do so.

Any information provided by the winner, in particular the winner's contact details, will be considered null and void and will not be taken into consideration if it contains any inaccuracies.

The Organizing Company may not be held liable for any prejudice of any kind (personal, physical, material, financial or other) arising from a participant's participation in the Game.

The Organizing Company reserves the right to shorten, extend or cancel all or part of the present Contest should circumstances so require, particularly in the case of compelling reasons. It shall not be held liable for any such changes. Such changes may, however, be notified in advance by any appropriate means.

Participation in this Game implies full and unreserved acceptance of these rules and of the rules of good conduct on the Internet.

These rules can be consulted for the duration of the Contest on the following website: <https://www.extime.com/en/paris/olympic-games-paris-2024/game-rules-online-store-paris-2024-olympic-games>

For any questions relating to these rules, the Game and the awarding of prizes, participants and winners may contact the following e-mail address: marketing.extime@adp.fr

Article 7: Intellectual property

The Organizing Company remains the sole and exclusive owner of all its intellectual property rights.

In this respect, participants are reminded that their participation in the Game does not confer any right to the elements protected by intellectual property law, of which the Organizing Company is the holder and/or owner.

Article 8: Submission of regulations

These rules have been filed with a bailiff whose information and contact details are as follows: Étude CBO GRAND PARIS JUSTICE, 32 Avenue Charles Floquet, 75 007 PARIS.

The rules may be sent free of charge by the bailiff upon written request from any participant by writing to the following e-mail address: contact@cboparis.com or to the postal address Étude CBO GRAND PARIS JUSTICE -32, Avenue Charles Floquet, 75 007 PARIS. Participants wishing to be reimbursed for the postage costs associated with this request for rules must specify this in their letter (reimbursement on the basis of a simple letter weighing less than 20 g and stamped at the current economy rate).

Article 9: Complaints

Complaints concerning the Game may be sent to the following e-mail address: marketing.extime@adp.fr

The Organizing Company will not be required to respond to any claim sent after July 15, 2024.

Article 10: Applicable law - Jurisdiction

These rules are governed by French law.

In the event of a dispute, the Organizing Company and the participant will attempt to reach an amicable agreement. Failing amicable settlement, the dispute will be settled by the competent French court. »

Telles ont été mes constatations.

Et de tout ce qui précède, j'ai dressé le présent procès-verbal de constat, pour servir et valoir ce que de droit

Amédée BRIEDJ

Stéphanie VIGANNE



A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of a large, stylized 'S' followed by a horizontal line extending to the right.